

## TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

11-4-660, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad. Phone Nos. (040) 23397625/ 23311125 to 28 Fax No. (040) 23397489 Website <a href="https://www.tserc.gov.in">www.tserc.gov.in</a>

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

In the matter of determination of cross subsidy surcharge for FY 2016-17 in terms of the directions of the Hon'ble High Court in W. A. Nos. 3 & 4 of 2019.

Whereas, the licensees in the state of Telangana had earlier filed petitions for determination of cross subsidy surcharge for FY 2016-17. The Commission had by order dated 23.06.2016 determined the cross subsidy surcharge for FY 2016-17.

Whereas, one of the consumer M/s. Agarwal Foundaries Private Limited had questioned the above said order before the Hon'ble High Court and the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to set aside the same. The Hon'ble High Court directed the Commission to rehear all the objectors and stakeholders in the matter and pass fresh orders in the matter.

And whereas, the Commission is required to undertake the fresh hearing for determination of cross subsidy surcharge for FY 2016-17 as per the directions of the Hon'ble High Court.

And whereas, the Commission has placed on its website that is <a href="www.tserc.gov.in">www.tserc.gov.in</a>. the filings made by the licensees for the year 2016-17 in respect of cross subsidy surcharge along with the earlier order for reference.

The Commission desires that all the stakeholders, interested persons and others in the matter and public at large may offer their comments, objections and suggestions on the proposal of TSDISCOMs. The comments, objections and suggestions shall be filed in the form prescribed in **Regulation No. 2 of 2015** being Conduct of Business Regulation available on the website of the Commission at <a href="https://www.tserc.gov.in">www.tserc.gov.in</a>. The comments, objections and suggestions shall be filed in **6 copies**.

The Comments and suggestions may be filed either in writing addressed to the Secretary TSERC at the above address or sent by email to <a href="mailto:secy@tserc.gov.in">secy@tserc.gov.in</a>. However, in the event of mailing the objections, the same shall be sent in 3 copies as post copy confirmation. The comments, objections and suggestions should be filed before the Commission on or before 5.00 PM on 17.01.2020 with a copy of such comments served to TSDISCOMs for its response.

Sd/-COMMISSION SECRETARY (FAC)

Place: Hyderabad Date: 27.12.2019.